
152 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI SSI ON 

In re: I nvestigation into 1985 and 1986 
Earnings o f QUINCY TELEPHONE COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. 870453-TL 
ORDER NO. 20937 
I SSUED: 3-27- 89 

The following Comm i ssione rs 
d ispos itio n o f this matter: 

participated in the 

APPEARANCES : 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman 
THOMAS M. BEARD 
JOHN T . HERNDON 

NORMAN H. HORTON, JR., Esquire , and DAVID B. 
ERWIN, Es quire. Mason, Erwin and Ho r ton, P .. , 
1020 East La fayette St reet, S ui te 202, 
Tallahassee, flo r i da 32301, o n behalf o f 
Quincy Te l epho ne Company . 

JACK SHREVE , Public Counse l, and CHARLES J . 
REHWINKEL, Esquire, Office of the Public 
Counse l, c/o flo rida Ho use of Representatives, 
The Cap i tol. Tallahassee, fl orida 32399-1300, 
on be half of the Citizens of the State of 
florida. 

DONALD L. CROSBY, 
Service Commission , 
Tallahassee , f l orida 
the Commiss ion Staff. 

PRENTICE P. PRUITT, 
Se r vice Commission, 
Tallahassee, Florida 
the Commi ssioners . 

Esquire , fl orida Public 
101 East Gaines Street, 

32399- 0863, on behalf o f 

Esquire, Florida Public 
101 East Gaines Street , 
32399-0863, on behalf of 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 
I. CASE BACKGROUND ... . . . . . , . . . , . ... . ....... , ......... . . . ~ 

II . LEGAL ISSUES 

A. JURISDICTION .... . . .. . .. . . . . ... . .. ........ , . , . . . ... 4 

B. STIPULATION .. . .. .. . . . .. .... ... , ,. ,., .... . • . . . . . . .. 5 

II I . FACTUAL ISSUES 

A. STIPULATED ADJUSTMENTS 

1. INSURANCE AND AffiL~TE REFUNDS . .. . .... . .... . . 6 

2. UNDERALLOCATI ON OF NONREGULATED COSTS . . . . .. . . . 6 

3. CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS ... . , ........•. . ... , ,. 7 

4 . CLEARING ACCOUNTS . .......... . . . ....... . . ... . .. 1 

S. f LORIDA EMERGENCY EXCI SE TAX . . . . . . ... .... . . . . . 1 

6. · ouT-OF-PERIOD• ITC AMORTIZATION .. . . . , . . . . .. . . 7 

• ... 11"' 1 ' ' . - ··- , .. . ""\ ''' ... . -r: 
l'-.'"' 0 o • • 1 00 o\ol , ._ 

•• • • · - ' 17 I' ., ()~ 1:, 3 .... ·. c. •. J 

rrSC-RECOiDS/REPOHi t:iG 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO. 870453-TL 
PAGE 2 

B. ISSUES NOT REQUIRING ADJUSTMENTS 

1 . LEGAL FEES .... .. ......... . ....... . ........... . 7 

2 . CONVENTION EXPENSE . . . . . .... .. . . ............... 8 

C. ISSUES REQUIR I NG ADJUSTMENTS 

1 . PRIOR PERIOD AND AMORT I ZAT ION ADJUSTMENTS 

a. ADVICE IN TELEPHONY . .. .. . ..... .. . .... ... .. 9 

b. I TC AMORTIZATION . .... .. ........ ... . . . . ... 10 

2 . MANAGEMENT PRUDENCE ADJUSTMENTS 

a. EQUITY RATIO . .. . .. . ............ . ......... l.l 

b. NETWORK, ROOF, SWITCH AND SOFTWARE ...... . 12 

c . TAX DEPRECIATION . ........ . ... . ........ . . . 14 

d. COSTS OF ACQUISITIONS .. .. .... .. .......... 16 

e . ADDITIONAL ADJUSTMENTS 

(1) INCREASE IN REFUNDS ......... ........ 17 

( 2 ) FUTURE REQUIREMENTS .... . . .. . .. . ..•.. 17 

3. CASE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT . . . .. . . . ...... . .. . . . .. 18 

IV. FURTHER REFUNDS OR OVER-REFUNDS ........• . ....... . . . .. 18 

V. MOTION TO DISMISS ... . ............... ..... ............ 19 

VI. MISCELLANEOUS MA11'ERS . . ........ . . .. . .. . . . ... . . . . .... . 19 

VI I . ORuERING CLAUSES .... . ... . . .. ... . . . .... ... .. . . . ...... . 20 

FINAL ORDER 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

I. BACKGROUND 

By Order No . 15333, i ssued November 5, 1985 , the 
Commission approved a stipul ation (the Stipulation) e ntered 
into on September 30, 1985A by Quincy Telephone Company 
(Quincy), the Public Counsel (PC) and our Staff. The 
Stipulation provided as follows: 

7. For c ale ndar yea r 1986, if the Company 
earns in excess of 16.4\ return on equity, t he 
Company agrees to a c ash refund to t he ratepayers 
base d on a 15 .6\ ret·urn on equity. The refund, 
if any, shall be made within 30 days of the final 
true-up of 1986 toll revenues from the t o ll 
s e tt lements pool, or its equivalent; provided , 
however , that the refund shall be made no later 

153 



154 

A 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO. 870453-TL 
PAGE 3 

than December 31, 1987. Any refund made pursuant to 

this paragraph s hall be to customers of record at the 

time the refund is made. 

Orders 
1988); 
1988) . 
18771. 

The above refund deadline was extended by the following 

issued o n the dates i ndicated: No . 18644 (January 4, 

No. 19184 (April 19 , 1988); and No. 19267 (May 3, 

The i nterve ntion of PC was acknowledged by Order No. 

issued January 29, 1988. 

In Order No . 19267 , the Commission d irected Quincy to 

refund $155,575 in 1986 overearnings plus interest a s an 

i nterim step in carrying out the company's r efund obligation. 

This ac tion was deemed appropriate in order to avoid fu• ther 

delay which would have lead to certain subscribers who paid 

these funds not receiving a benefit as a result of their 

terminating service. 

This proceeding was initiated by Order No. 19439, isRued 

June 6, 1988, recon. denied, Order No. 20065, issued September 

26, 1988. Its purpose is to determine the proper amount of 

1986 overearnings to be r efunded to customers by Quinc y in 

implementing Order No. 15333 . In establishing this proceeding, 

the Commission held that the issues to be heard here are only 

thos e not excluded under the following two standards: 

1. First, if an issue was known to the 
Commission or could have been kno wn about at 
the time of approving the Stipulation , then 
thi s issue is deemed to have been reso lv~d. 

2. For those issues dealing with 
in 1986, the standa rd wi 11 be 

Commission expected that the 
expense or cost allocation 

a prudent, appropriate and 

occurrences 
whether the 
controverted 
would be 
reasonable entry for that year . 

An Issue Ide ntification Meeting was held on 

September 15, 1988. After considering arguments presented by 

the parties, t he Prehearing Officer ruled on the p roposed 

i ssues in Order No. 20079, issued September 28, 1988. The 

Prehearing Officer conducted a hearing on October 12 , 1988, to 

consider argume nts by the parties regarding PC' s request that 

Quincy produce externa 1 auditors· workpapers generated during 

the audit of the company • s books and records . By Order No. 

20'184, issued October 20, 1988, the Prehearing Officer granted 

the Motio n to Compel production of these workpapers filed by PC 

on September 26, 1988, in part and denied the Objectio:ns to 

Seco nd Request for Production of Documents and Reques t for 

Protective Order f i led by Quincy on September 23, 1988. 

A Prehearing Conference was he ld o n Octobe r 2 1. , 1988. 

As a res ult of this conference, Order No. 20263 wa s issued on 

November 7, 1988, setting forth t he issues to be addressed in 

this docket and the parties• positions on these issues. 

Nineteen issues were identifi .ed, four we re stipulated and one 

was dele ted . 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 20937 
DOCKET NO . 870453-TL 
PAGE 4 

Hearings were held on the remaining fourteen issues on 
November 8 and 9 , 1988, during which an additional issue was 
added and t wo more issues were stipulated. Six witnesses gave 
testimony and presented exhibits in approximately fourteen 
hours of hearing time. We considered the issues presented in 
this docket at an Agenda Conference on February 21, 1989. This 
Order is based upon our study of the extensive record compiled 
in this proceeding. 

II. LEGAL ISSUES 

A. JURISDICTION 

Quincy has alleged that we lack jurisdiction to hold a 
hearing on the issues presented here, arguing that we have only 
those powers and that authority conferred upon us by statute. 
The company pointed out that Chapter 364 , Florida Statutes, 
does not grant the Commission the autho rity to conduct a 
limited issue proceeding for telephone companies as Florida law 
does for other industries. Moreover, the company asserted that 
the Stipulation does not confer any greater jurisdiction upon 
the Commission than does Chapter 364. Further, PC and our 
Staff agreed not to initiate a reverse-make-whole proceeding 
against Quincy, but despite this agreement, Quincy claimed that 
it was subjected to a limited reverse-make-whole proceeding. 

PC disagreed with Quincy's position, arguing that the 
company conferred jurisdiction on the Commission when it 
entered into the Stipulation and agreed to make customer 
refunds under the terms and conditions called for in that 
ag reement. PC pointed out that the Stipulation speci fi cally 
states at paragraph 2 that : •Accordingly, the parties agreed 
that the terl!•s of this stipulation shall close out the 
Commission's review of the Company's earni ngs for calendar year 
1984 and a 11 prior per iods.· This language indicates clearly 
to PC that a review of future periods wa s not foreclosed. 

After reviewing these arguments, we find that, by 
enteri ng into a stipulation with PC and our Staff which 
provided for future activities and by seeking our approval of 
such a stipu lat i on, Quincy has recognized our jurisdiction to 
hold a hearing to determine whether those activities 
appropriately carried out our expectations in approving that 
stipulation. Under the jurisdiction over telephone companies • 
earnings granted to us by t he Legislature, we have acquired the 
inherent authority to approve stipulations that dispose of 
overearnings in an appropriate manner. The authority to 
enforce such stipulations naturally flows from this power to 
approve them. To argue t hat we can order a company to 
implement a s tipulatio n but can neither investigate whether 
this order was prope rly carried out nor force a company to take 
remedial action where necessary defies logic. 

Additionally, Quincy expli c itly conferred upon us the 
authority to approve the Stipulation by agreeing to its terms. 
Following the logic explained above, the authority to 
investigate and order remedia l action is part and parcel of 
this explicit autho rity conf.erred on the Commission by the 
stipulating parties . For t hese reasons , we act here wi t hin our 
authori t y through ordering Quincy to take the action discussed 

155 



156 

ORDER NO . 20937 
DOCKET NO. 8704 53 -TL 
PAGE 5 

below . This action is based on the e vide nce gathered in t his 
proceeding and, as such, is a lawfu l exercise o f our authority. 

With regard to Quincy's charge that we are foreclosed 
from hearing this matte r in a limited proceedi ng , we would 
po int ou t that we may exercise inhe rent a uthority to tai l or o u r 
proceedings to r e ach a lawf ul result. While ot her indus tries 
are regulated unde r statutes conferri ng e xpress authority upo n 
us fo r conducting limited proceedings, we do not interpret this 
action by the Legislature as be ing inte nded to bar our holding 
limited proceedi ngs t o regulate t e l ephone companies . As a 
result, w~ be lieve that an express statutory grant of 1 imi ted 
proceeding a uthori ty i s not the only means by which wP may 
o btain such power . The limitations plac ed upon t he issues 
considered in this proceedi ng were wi t hin our inherent 
authority granted by the Legi s lature a nd were adopted in order 
to establi s h an eff i cient and effective procedu re for reaching 
the intended result. 

Concerning the company' s allegation t hat we have 
conducted a reverse-make-whole proceeding i n t hi s docket after 
accepting a stipulatio n not to do so, we find this argument to 
be disingenuous. The issues considered in this proceedi ng were 
limited to those which were not eliminated under the two 
standards that we adopted. One standa rd removed from 
consideration here a 11 issues deemed to have been resolved by 
our approval of the Stipulation because we kne w or could have 
known about them at that time. The othe r barred issues dealing 
with 1986 occurrences where we expected that a controverted 
expense or cost allocati o n would be a prudent, appropriate a nd 
reasonab l e e ntry fo r that year. The range of issues that would 
have bee n considered i n a reverse-make-whole case i s far more 
encompassing than the restricted number heard in this case. 

B. STIPULATION 

Quincy took the positi o n that our dec i sion in this 
docket should be controlled by c irc umstances which existed at 
the t ime the Stipulation was executed . The parties agreed that 
there wou ld be no effo r t to modify the terms of the agreement. 
To adjust 1986 earnings by disallowing an expense , despite the 
r ecognition of that expense in 1985, would be contrary to the 
terms o f the agreement, acco rdi ng to the company . in t hat it 
modifies t he terms of t he agreement and would be ret roactive. 
If an item wa s i ncluded for determining t he level of earnings 

i n 1984 and 1985, it s hould be r ecognized in 1986 a s well , in 
Quincy's opinion, even though in an appropriate heari ng on a 
•going-forward• basis t he deci sion might be different . PC 

I 

I 

argued that t he Stipulat i o n and t he order a pproving it A 

c onstitute a basis for us a nd the parties to determine our 
intent in approving the Stipulation . 

By approving the Stipulation , we intende d for Quincy to I 
refund any 1986 earnings that exceeded a 15 . 6\ return on equity 
as de te r mi ned after the close of 198 6 . We expected that the 
ca lculation of these earnings would be based o n 1986 expenses 
and cost a !locat i ons thal a r e prude nt . appropriate and 
r easonable for that year . Wi th rega rd to the Stipu lation's 
provis ion that all 1ssues between the parties have bee n 

reso lved, we interpret this t o mean that those issues were 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 20937 
DOCKET NO. 8704 53-TL 
PAGE 6 

resolved whic h were known of or could have been known about at 
the t i me when we approved the Stipulation . However, this 
pro v1 s1on cannot be reasonably interpre t ed as barring 
Commission action after the approva l date to determi ne whether 
Quinc y carried o u t its ob ligations under the Stipulation. 

In ou r judgement, protection against ret roactive 
ratema k ing has been afforde d Quincy i n t hi s proceed i ng by our 
a doptio n and implementation of the t wo standards for limi ting 
the issues heard here. The fi rst standard, remov i ng issues 
that were known about o r could have been known abou t whe n the 
St ipulatio n was approved, ca rr i e d out the Stipulation's 
asse r tion tha t it reso lved all iss ues dividing the parties whe, 
they e ntered into it. Through applying this issue restriction, 
we have enforced the Stipu l ation ' s requ i r ement that these 
issues wou ld not be considered f urther. 

However , for the reasons explai ned above , we be lieved it 
appropriate to i nvest igate the steps taken by the company to 
implement our order approving the Stipulation a nd authorizing 
t he action cal led for t here . The Stipulation contemp lated that 
ac tion would be taken by Qu i nc y after the approval date; 
t he refore , it cannot be reasonably argued that the Stipulation 
was intended to preclude any examination by the Commission of 
the propriety o f Quincy's act ion . We e xpecte d Quincy to record 
1986 expenses and cost allocations that were prudent, 
appropriate a nd reasonable f o r that yea r . Hence , the second 
s tandard was applied in order to el iminate i ssues that we re 
outside our expectations for the company 's 1986 acti v ities . In 
this manner, the proceedi ng has pro perly centered o n whether 
Quincy carried out i ts obligations imposed by our order 
approving the Sti pulation. Accordingly, we ho ld that such 
action was not f o reclosed by t he Stipu lation 's assert i on that 
all issues had been reso l ved. 

III. FACTUAL ISSUES 

A. STIPULATED ADJUSTMENTS 

1 . INSURANCE AND AFF I LIATE REFUNDS 

This issue involved whether adjustments should be made 
to reverse out- of -period credits for insurance premium refunds 
from a n insurance company and refunds o f amou nts overbilled by 
an affiliated compa ny . The parties stipulated to t he position 
that t hese adjustments should be made because, in a rate case , 
these credits would normally have been e xc luded as 
out- of-period items. We beli eve t hat the intrastate amounts 
proposed by Quincy of $ 29,723 for the insurance premium crJ(dit 
a nd $ 16,220 fo r t he affiliated company ' s credi t are reasonable. 

2 . UNDERALLOCAT IOii OF NONREGULATED COSTS 

An issue wa s raised as to whether Quinc y unde rallocated 
c osts to the nonregulated o r be l ow- t he-line portion o f the 
company in 1986 . In Quincy' s review of its advertising 
e xpenses for 1986, the company l ocated some costs associated 
with nonregulated or image adverti si ng o r both that we r e 
i n advertently inc luded above-the-line. The parties stipulated 
to the posi tion that $ 2 ,072, o n a t otal - company bas is, and 

157 



158 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DoCKET NO. 870453-TL 
PAGE 7 

$1. 491 , on an 
expenses. We 
reasonable. 

3 . 

intrastate basis, should be removed from 
believe that the stipulated amounts 

CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS 

1986 
are 

PC ques t ioned whethe C' all directly and indirectly 
incurred and allocated c ha r itable contribution expenses had 
been removed from Quincy's 1986 revenue requirements. The 
parties stipulated to the position that Quincy has removed all 
directly-incurred char i table contributions and has agreed to 
remove $ 691 of indirectly-incurred contributions. We belie ve 
that t hi s is a reasonable resolution of this issue. 

4. CLEARING ACCOUNTS 

The parties reached a stipulation rega rding whether 
Quincy has incorrectly "over-relieved" clearing accounts 
related to vacation, sick and holiday time in a manner wh ich 
reduced Quincy's refund obligation for 1986 . The stipu lated 
position is that Quincy has not "inco rrectly" over-relieved 
clearing accounts for 1986; however, some accounts were not 
reduced to a zero balance and an adjus tment to reduce Florida 
intrastate expenses by $13,771 s hould be made. Thi s treatment 
will also requ i re a revision t o Quincy's 1987 surveillance 
report to increase Florida int rastate expenses by $7 ,945 . We 
accept this stipulation as reasonable. 

5. FLORIDA EMERGENCY EXCISE TAX 

A question arose as to whether Quincy has improperly 
recorded as a 1986 expense, the 1985 prov1 s 1on for Florida 
emergency excise tax. A stipulation reached by the parties 
asserts that Quincy has not improperly recorded emeC'gency 
excise taxes in 1986 . The re was an e ntry for 1985 emergency 
excise taxes made in 1986 , and because it is an out-of-period 
entry, an adjustment to reduce Florida intrastate expenses by 
$1 3, 489 should be made , according to this sti pul ation. This 
has also been adjusted to include $697 in 1986 excise tax 
expense recorded i n 1987. We approve this stipulated 
adjustment . 

6. "OUT-OF-PERIOD" lTC AMORTIZATION 

Quincy proposed on October 28, 1988, t hat an issue be 
addressed in this proceeding dealing with whether Quincy should 
adjust its 1986 Surveillance Report for an out-of-period 
investment tax credit amo rtization entry of $18,319. There was 
no objection to this proposed issue, and we granted Quincy's 
request at hear i ng . The parties were able to reach the 
stipulation that Quincy should ma ke an adjustment for this 
amount of out-of- period investment tax credit amortization. We 
find that this stipulation lS reasonable. 

B. ISSUES NOT REQUIRING ADJUSTMENTS 

1. LEGAL FEES 

Legal fees we re allocated to Quincy in 1986 by an 
affiliated service company, and a question addressed in th i s 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 20937 
DOCKET NO. 870453-TL 
PAGE 8 

proceedi ng was whether this allocation was reaso nable, prudent 
o r of a ny benefit to the Quincy r atepayers. PC asserted that 
$ 26,584, o n a total-company basis, of legal expenses a llocated 
fro m the affi li ated service company shou ld not be allowed for 
purposes of calculating t he refund, absent some explanation by 
Quincy as to how t hey serve a utility purpose . PC recommended 
t hat these e xpenses be disallowed based on its belief that, 
since the expenses were for outs i de legal counsel in Chicago, 
they probably had no direct or indirect benefit to Quincy's 
ratepayers . PC believed these expenses may have been incurred 
to support unregulated o perations . 

The company c l aimed that, as a part of a consolidated 
group of affiliates i ncluding this service company, Quircy 
benefits from its ability to draw upon a large source of 
assistance and info r mation. The legal fees al l ocated to Quincy 
c over general corporate matters, employee benefits, financ ial 
matters and general regulato r y i ssues. Together with l ocal 
representation, t hese services are sa id by the company to 
permit Quincy to have representat ion and ready access to 
information on a variety o f very s pecia lized and complex 
areas. Quincy was allocated legal fees i n 1984 and 1985, and 
no ad justment was made i n the Stipulation for these expenses . 

Upon review, we find that these legal f ees are par t of 
the normal course of bus iness. Moreover, we believe that 
Qui ncy has demonstrated that these costs are ut i lity-related 
and appear reasonable i n comparison wi th prior allocations. We 
note that Quincy explained that al l lega l fees for its parent 
company ' s unregul ated operations are billed d irectl y to those 
ope ra tions . These expenses appear to us to be typical of the 
general corpor ate legal e xpenses of ma ny regulated utilities. 
The allocation of t hese fees has bee n relatively consistent 
with those of prior years and could have been known to a 11 
parties at the time of our app rova l of t he Stipulation. We 
f ind nothing unus ual or i nconsisten t about these e xpe nses ; 
therefore, thes e expenses will be allowed and t he proposed 
adjustm~nt will not be made. 

2 . CONVENTION EXPENSE 

PC claimed that allocated conve ntion expenses of $1 2,239 
on a total-company basis should be disallowed unless the 
company can show how these e xpe nses di rect ly relate to and 
benefit Quincy's ratepayers. PC contended that these expenses 
were incurred by employees of affiliates in Chicago and 
Wisconsin and seemed too far removed to be of a ny benefit to 
Florida ratepayers. Quincy and PC appeared to agree tha t 
benefits genera lly accrue from attending c onferences _.tt1nd 
conventions; however, t heir opinions differed over attendance 
by the Chicago and Wi sconsin staff . Qui ncy argue d t hat 
attendance at con ferences and convent i o ns a f f ord the 
opportunity t o keep abreast of i ssues and trends in the 
indus t ry. Qui nc y said that i t benefi t s because its emr l oyees 
and advi sors are informed and knowledgeable on these trends. 
Quinc y incurred these expenses when t he Stipulation was signed 
and t h is is not a new expense category . 

159 



160 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO. 870453-TL 
PAGE 9 

After considering the evidence, we believe that these 
convention expenses are part of the normal course of bus iness . 
The expense was allocated from Quincy's parent company in a 
manner consistent with similar allocations in years prior to I 
the Stipulation. Quincy has demonstrated that these expenses 
are utility-related, incu rred in the normal course of bus.incss 
and benefit Quihcy ratepayers . We find that attendance at 
conferences and conventions by corporate staff is a normal 
expense and that it benefits the local operating divisions by 
enabling the corporate staff to better serve them. These 
activities provide a form of continuing education allowing the 
corporate staff to maintain a leve l of expertise and 
information to furnish better service to local operations. The 
allocated expenses are reasonable and consistent with sirr.iliar 
such expense levels in the past. Accordingly, these expenses 
will be allowed and the proposed adjustment will not be ordered . 

C. ISSUES REQU I R II;G ADJUSTMENTS 

1. PRIOR PERIOD AND AMORTIZATION ADJUSTMENTS 

a. ADVI CE IN TELEPHONY 

An issue was raised regarding whether the consulting 
fees charged to Quincy by Advice in Te lephony (AIT) are 
su.fficiently explained or justified o r of a prudent level in 
1986 . PC charged that AIT invoices supporting approximately 
$2:7,201 in charges c ontain no e xplanation or just ification for I 
inclusion as appropriate regul atory expenses . The company 
argued t ha t AIT provided valuable assistance on a va r iety of 
dockets in 1986. The AIT invoices identify the work done, 
according to Quincy, and that wo rk relates to Florida 
operations, either in docketed items, tariff f ilings or 
undocketed inquiries representing above-the -line regulatory 
costs. 

We find that t hese e xpe nses were incurred for advice and 
assistance rendered by AIT in regulatory matters as well as 
tempor ury office help. Quincy has adequately demonstrated that 
these expenses were utility-related and incurred in the normal 
course of busi ness. The AIT charges questi oned by PC, which 
were not directly identified with a docket number, were 
explained by the company as having been incurred, as described 
in the invoices , for assistance: (1) in filing Florida 
tariffs; (2) in representing Quinc y at Commiss ion workshops, 
indus try workshops and agenda conferences; ( 3 ) in responding to 
data requests; (4) for participati ng in general rules dockets 
and in universal service proceedi ngs; (5) for pre-rate case 
preparation; and (6) for temporary office he lp. A 

Quincy has identi fied $7, 283 , on a total-company basis, 
of these expenses as having been out-of-period, and PC agrees 

intrastate portion of this amount, $5,240, must be remr ved as 
that these out-of -period e xpenses should be disallowed. The I 
a n out-of-period expense in calculating t he total refund. This 
intrastate amount differs from the total-company amount by the 
separation factors used, and this adjustment increases 
intrastate net operating income by $2,674. 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO. 870453-TL 
PAGE 10 

Upon consideration, we find that the c onsul ting fees we re incurred as part of the normal cour se of Quincy's bu siness. Fo r this reason and since there has been no major change in company pol icy with regard t o t hese expenses after t he Stipulation was approved , we be l ieve that thi s issue has been resolved and that no adjustment should be made in the refund amount except for the r e moval of the consulting f ees identified above as be i ng out-of-pe riod . 

b. lTC AMORTIZATION 

In 1986, we o rde r e d Quinc y to record $1,089, 732 o f depreciation expense associated wi t h the wr ite - off o f elec t romecha n i cal central office equipment (COE) . PC bel : e ves the additional deprecia tion expense s hould have led t o higher investment tax credit (ITC) amo r tizat i o n for 1986. PC argues that , af t er considering out- of-period amounts, ITC amortization is unde rstate d by $11.703 o n a total-company bas i s . Quinc y mai ntains that it has not understated lTC amorti zation for 1986. Quincy claims t hat, if it is c ompelled to amortize more ITCs , this action may resu lt in an Internal Revenue Code (IRC) violatio n by amortizi ng t he ITCs more "rapidly than ratably . " 

Quincy amo r tizes its ITCs using a composite rate over the average service l ife determined by d iv iding r e maining investment by depreciation expense. Qu i ncy' s ITC records track the year that ITCs are generated o r uti lized, but do not show detail by asset and vintage acco un ts . Therefore, the unamortized balance of ITCs a ssociated with the writ ten-off COE is not identified on t he ut il ity's records. PC attempted to quantify this amount; howe ver, Quincy's witness at hearing testified that he perceived e rrors in PC' s calcul a tio n , ~. the use of the wrong rate to generate ITCs fo r 1972-1974 and of a compos ite rate inste ad of a rate specific to the COE of 10.4\ . 
Ou r Staff believes that PC's ca l c ulati on represents a reasonable methodo logy by whi c h to quantify the unamo rtize d lTC balance associated with the COE. Staff agreed that the lTC rate for 1972-1974 must oe corrected, but it did not agree that a c ompos ite rate cannot be used. The ITCs assoc iated with the COE were amortized using a composite rate and wou ld conti nue to be ~o amo r tized if left on the books . Quinc y wa s unable to determine the t otal composite amortization rates for 1972-1981 but was able to supply the composite rates fo r 1982-1986 . Re lying upo n the average composi te rate for 1982-1986 as a surrogate for the pre-198 2 r ates , our Staff believed that add itional ITCs of $13, 135 , on a t otal -company basis, and $9,854, on an intrastate bas i s, s hould be amort ized in 1986. I ncluded in this amount i s ._n adjustment to inc rease t he ITCs u ti lize d for 1986 from $60,000 to $176, 800 . Afte r the former figure was prese nted by Quinc y at hearing, the company l ater submitted tax return schedules s howing that the highe r amount was actually used in 1986. 

Quinc y expressed concern that t he IRC would be violated if the lTC amo rtizatio n were increased . Its wi tness cited Re venue Ruling 86-118 whi c h allowed inside wire to be capi talized for tax purposes and e xpe ns ed for regul atory purposes. It is permissi ble to write off a 11 o f the I TCs associa t ed with inside wire in the fir st year and concurrently to expense i nside wire f o r regul.ato ry purposes. Th is witness 

161 



162 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO. 870453-TL 
PAGE 11 

clid not believe that this ruling applies to Quincy's COE since 
it focused on the regulatory treatment accorded specific 
property, inside wiring, which gave rise to the ITCs and not on I 
a composite rate that included property having a different 
life. He also stated that this ruling cannot be applied in 
this case because Quincy lacks the necessary tax record!> to 
implement the IRS' s i ntent. 

We agree th~t a vio lation may occur if the additional 
ITC amortization 1s not limited by the estimate of the 
unamortized ITCs associated with the COE. Our Staff has made 
its best estimate of the necessary amortization, given the tax 
information available. We believe that this calculation 
complies with the intent of Revenue Ruling 86-118 by amo rt izing 
only the ITCs associa ted with the written-off COE. To do 
otherwise, and to permit the ITCs to remain on Quincy's books, 
would allow the company to earn a return o n ITCs that do not 
have associated assets in rate base . 

We have previous ly ordered Quincy to record additional 
ITC amortization due to additiona l depreciation expense being 
recorded. The Stipulation called for a depreciation reserve 
increase, and incorporated into this reserve amount was a 
factor to gross up the revenue reduction for investment tax 
credit amortization. In view of this earlier action, we 
believe that Quincy should have recorded additional lTC 
amortization when the company was ordered to record additional 
depreciation expense in 1986. After making the stipulated 
adjustment for out-of-period lTC amortization discussed above I 
in this order, our Staff has calculated the necessary net lTC 
amortization adjustment to be $9,854 on an intrastate basis. 
We order Quincy to make this adjustment in order to reflect 
i ncreased amortization resulting from the write-off of COE. 

2. MANAGEMENT PRUDENCE ADJUSTMENTS 

a. EQUITY RATIO 

PC raised the issue of whether the company increased its 
~quity ratio in order to circumvent the Stipu lation and 
Commission policy. PC calculated that Quincy's equity ratio 
increased from 37.73\ prior to the date of the Stipulation to 
40.93\ o n an average 13-month basis. In PC' s opinion, the 
increase in Quincy's equity ratio is attributable to the 
company's action in l ending funds to nonregulated affiliates 
instead of paying dividends in prior periods. Since such a 
large portion of Quincy's equity ratio is said by PC to be 
devoted purposefully to funding nonregulated, nonutility 
oper~ions, PC asked that we disa llow the cost associated with 
the increase in Quincy' s equity ratio above 37 .73\ which is all 
attributable to no nut i 1 i ty equity. The equity ratio reflected 
on Quincy's June 30, 1985 Surveillance Report on file when the 
Stipulation was executed should be used for purposes of 
calculating excess earnings, according to PC. 

Quincy pointed out that there is no agreement to 
maintain a constant equity ratio in the Stipulation. To 
evaluate earnings using a 1984 or 1985 equity ratio would be 
inconsistent with the terms of the Stipulation and the 
requirements of law, in Quincy's op1n1on. Moreover, Quincy 
alleged that its equity ratio was not unreasonable. 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO. 870453-TL 
PAGE 12 

The company pointed out that its equity ratio and the 
level of its cash and temporary cash investments were issues in 
the 1985 negotiations between our Staff. PC and the company 
which led to the Stipulation. A 1984 audit finding developed 
by our Staff proposed an $851 ,548 equity adjustment to the 
company's retained earnings balance. At a June 19, 1985 
meeting, the parties to this proceeding conceded the issue on 
this audit finding as a means of reaching a settlement. We 
conclude that this issue, as it relates to 1986 earnings, is 
barred by the first standard adopted to limit the issues in 
this proceeding because it was known to us at the time of 
approving the Stipulation. 

We believe that our decision to take no actic n with 
regard to 1986 earnings does not fully resolve a concern which 
has arisen during our consideration of this issue. Quincy's 
temporary cash investments appear excessive at present, and we 
intend to deal with thi s possibility on a prospective basis. 
Our concern flows from the potential for subsidizing a parent 
company's non-regulated activities through the cost of capital 
if the regulated utility is allowed to finance other entities 
through such lending practices. In theory, this can occur 
where a utility generates funds at its cost of capital, has 
that cost of capital recovered from ratepayers and l ends funds 
t o affiliates at a lower rate. In addition, if cash beyond the 
amount necessary for the provision of utility service is 
accumulated, a util ity could increase its equity ratio, 
increase its revenue requirements and thereby lower any 
overearnings and any potential re fund to customers. 

In order to ensure that Quincy's financing capacity is 
not used to provide a s ource of permanent capital to any 
affiliate, our Staff took the position that no loans or 
advances should be e xtended to the company's parent or any 
affiliate. Under this view, any loans by Quincy to an 
affiliate would be treated as a direct reduction of common 
equity in determining the company's capital structure. The 
effect of this regulatory treatme nt would be to recognize the 
loan as a dividend to the parent. 

However, we conclude that ordering Quincy to remove 
temporary cash investments directly from its equity would be 
excess1ve s1nce their current level is approximately 50\ of the 
company's equity. For this reason, we wi ll require that an 
adjustment be made to Quincy's equity balance shown on the 
company's surveillance reports in order to reflect the maximum 
amount of dividends payable under Rural Electrification 
Administration covenants . This adjustment shall continue to be 
made until Quincy can prove that the amount of cash and 
temporary cash investments shown on its financial statements 
are necessary for the provision of utility service. We define 
the term •temporary cash investments" as being those 
investments maturing wi t hin one year or one business cycle, 
whichever is less. 

b. NETWORK, ROOF, SWITCH AND SOFTWARE 

This issue involves whether Quincy improperly expensed 
network rearrangement, roof replacement, switch ins tallation, 
and software development costs in 1986 for the purpose of 
avoiding a projected refund obligation. These expenses consist 

163 



164 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO . 870453-TL 
PAGE 13 

of network rea rrangement costs o f $35,258, roof repair costs of 
$15,47:!, building repair costs of $ 19, 008 and so ftware 
development costs of $22, 200. The tota l amount of e xpe nses at 
issue is $91 ,938 on a t otal-company basis. 

PC argued that the evidence adduced at t he hear i ng 
proved that this treatment wa~ i mproper because these costs 
shou ld have been capitalized. Quincy took the contrary 
position that expensing the costs was appropria te , given the 
nature of the work do ne . Some of the costs were c apitalized, 
but those which were expensed were proper ly treated, according 
to the company. Quincy did agree that $ 55,551 of this amount 
was associated with work done in 1985 and should be removed, 
but the company argued that the remai nder of the costs we re 
correctly expensed. 

We will order the remova l of prior-period expenses, 
$55, 551 o n a total-company basis a nd $41 ,65 1 on an intrastate 
basis, from 1986 earnings in ca l c ulati ng the additional 
refunds . Based on the evidence, we believe that the balance of 
the rearrangement and repair costs, $14 , 187 on a total-company 
basis, are part of the normal course of business and appear 
appropr i ate as expenses. 

All the rearrangement and repair expenses we r e held in 
capital work orders; however, although initially recorded as 
costs incurred in cap ital projects, these expenses were 
actually for repairs . Thus , recording them as e xpenses is 
consistent with the Unifo rm System of Accounts and wi th o ther 
similiar expenses incurred prior to the Stipulation . These 
costs -- $69,738 in total company expenses - - were recorde d in 
Telephone Plant Under Construction accounts for eleven months 
of 1986 and therefore have overstated rate base. 

We have reviewed PC 's proposed adjus tmen t of $ 36, 125 to 
t he intrastate po r tion of Qu i ncy's net operating income and 
found it to be an i ncomplete calculation. The effect on rate 
base of the proposed capitalization and the additional 
depreciation expense are igno r ed in PC's computation. Its 
witness acknowledged that adjustments to rate base and 
depreciation expense are appropriate, but these adj ustments 
were not made. We will order a r educt i o n i n total rate base of 
$59 , 738, the ave r age amount of overstatement. This reduces the 
intrastate portion of rate base by $48,812 . The effect on the 
intrastate segment of Quincy' s net operating income of the 
remainin9 expenses i s $5, 464 . 

Quincy's expensi ng of software de velopment costs is a 
departure from usual company-wide operations and could not be A 
foreseen at the time we approved t he Stipu lat i on. Accordingly, 
we find that c apitalizing the $ 22 ,200 i n total-company e xpenses 

I 

I 

of software developme nt wi 11 r eturn the company to the proper 
accounting posture . We order that 1986 total-company expenses I 
should be reduced by $ 22 ,200 and t ha t Quincy's rate base should 
be increased by $925, the average amount. Moreover, we wi 11 
o rder that one month of accumulated deprec iation be recognized, 
based on a five- year serv ice life of the software s inl.e no ne 
was taken during 1986. This increases Quincy's total-company 
expenses by $370, representing one-month's amo rtization of 20\ 
of $22, 200 , and decreases rate base by $185, the average 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO. 870453-TL 
PAGE 14 

amount. The effects of this adjustment are an increase of $287 

in intrastate expense and a dec rease by $14 9 in intrastate rate 

base. 

c. TAX DEPRECIATION 

PC questioned whet her Q';lincy unreasonably and 

i mprudently increased revenue requ1rements by discontinuing 

Accelerated Cost Recovery System (ACRS) tax depreciation so lely 

for the benefit of its parent company's system-wide Hbusiness 

needs . · PC claimed that evidence which it introduced at 

hearing indicates that this treatment was unreasonable and 

i mprudent. Also. PC asserts that the company's testimony on 

t his issue has highlighted the error in the calculation of 

Quincy's federal tax expense. Since Quincy's tax expens e is 

based on Quincy's marginal tax rate on a stand-a lone basis, PC 

argues that the surtax exemption of $20,250 should be included 

in the tax calculation. Quincy stated that it has not used the 

most accelerated form of ACRS since t he 1984 tax year . The 

company points out that this practice was in place at the time 

t he Stipulation was signed and would constitute a modification 

o f the agreement if made. Mo reover, Quincy believes that the 

treatment afforded this item i s prudent tax planning and 

maximizes tax benefits. 

we disagree with the company that our consideration of 

this issue is foreclosed under the standard excluding issues 

which we should have known about when we app roved the 

Stipulation. While it is true that Quincy elected to use a 

less-accelerated form o f depreciation for tax purposes prior to 

our approving the St ipulation, we hold that we could not have 

learned about this fact through any reasonable level of 

inquiry . Our Staff's audit of the company ' s books and records 

was completed on Apri 1 11. 1985, and Quincy's external auditors 

released their report in february of 1985. According to both, 

accelerated tax depreciation methods were then bei ng used. 

This change was not impl emented until Quincy's parent company 

instructed the company by memo randum in May of 1985 to change 

to a slower method of depreciation for tax year 1984. The 

change took place after all audit steps had been completed and 

the reports had been issued . Quincy asserts that the parties 

could have learned about this change through reviewing the 

workpapers supporting the tax schedules af ter Apri 1 of 1985, 

although it admits that no effort was made to inform the 

parties about it . Based on the circumstances surrounding the 

c hange in tax deprec iation met hods, we find that it is 

unreasonable to impute knowledge of it to us, our Staff or PC. 

follo~ooing the direction of its parenfA company, Quincy 

used book depreciation methods to calculate its 19'84 and 1985 

tax depreciation deducti ons when ACRS depreciation me thods were 

ma ndated under the Inte rna 1 Reve nue Code and elected by the 

company. The company's wi t ness testified at hearing that 

Quincy's tax returns would have to be amended for those years 

in order to reflect an appropriate ACRS straight-line melhod. 

We agree that the returns must be amended to ref lect the 

appropriate depreciati on rates. Once a company has chosen 

straight line de preciation under ACRS for a given year, it 

cannot revoke the election for that year. 

165 



166 

ORDER NO . 20937 
DOCKET NO . 8704 53-TL 
PAGE 15 

Since the election is irrevocable, Quincy cannot amend its tax returns to reflect the most accelerated methods of 
dep reciation . For tax purposes, the l ess accelera ted method I previously elected by Quincy must be used. Si nce the tax lives t hat Qu i ncy must use are longe r than the lives prescribed by the Commission , the co r rected tax deductions wi 11 r educe the amount o f deferred taxes by $8,629 o n a thirteen-month ave rage, t he reby i ncreasi ng the overa ll cost of capital. 

A company witness testif ied at hear ing t hat the reas on Qui ncy used less accelerated tax depreciation l ives was for consolidated tax return purposes . The conso lidated entities had i nvestment tax c redit (ITC) carry forwa rds available for use, and in order t o ma ke f ull use of them, the tax li o:.b i lity o f t he conso l i date d entities needed to be higher. Thus, the deci sion wa s made to s l ow the consolidated tax depreciation. Thi s wi t ness stated that Quincy had used a ll of its available ITCs, o n a stand-alone basis, and therefore was not in danger of l osin9 any of the i r benefit. However, Quincy's tax deprec iation was slowed for consolidated purposes not directly re lated to the c ompany . The effect of th is tax deprec i ation trea tment is t o increase Quincy's overall rate of return by reducing av ailable c ost-free c apital. We find that thi s step taken by Quincy was inappropriate, thereby harming the company's ratepaye r s based on a tax planning decision make in 
the interest of the consolidated entities. 

On January 30, 1970, we issued a n o r der requi ri ng all electric , gas and telephone companies to use acce lerated I depreciation for tax purposes. This o rde r stated that a ny company not intending to do so s hould explai n t o t he Commission its reasons fo r electing otherwise . We note t ha t Quincy responded to this orde r, expressi ng its intent to use accelerated tax de preci ation. Mo reover, we note that Quincy's 
rates were set in its l ast r ate case in a n t i ci pation of the company's use of accelerated tax depreciat i o n . The company has indicated that it plans to use t he most acce l erated form of tax depreci ation in the fu t ure. We wi 11 o rder Qui ncy to do so in the absence of a showing, on a stand-alone bas i s, that t his wou ld be imprudent t a x p lanning or would cause ha rm to its 
ratepayer s in the l o ng run . 

Quincy's parent company unilate ra l ly decided to decelerate the company's tax deprec iatio n with t he certain knowledge tha t Quincy' s revenue requirements would increase for i ts rate paye r s. Thi s effect will be fe lt by Quincy 's rate payers f o r 1986 and f o r prospecti ve yea r s. Thi s action is inconsi stent with our policy that util ities shal l provide 
adequate, reliable s~vice at the lowest reasonable cost to their ratepayers . We hold this to have been a n imprudent decision for Qu i nc y's management to make o n behalf of a utility operating in a regulated environment. 

PC has rai sed an aucilliary tax iss ue in its b~ ief. I u rging that a s urtax exemption should be included in Quincy's income tax c alcula tion, thus t reati ng the company on a stand-alone basis. A su rtax e xemption wa s included in the income t ax calculation nei ther a t the t ime the Stipula t ion wa s entered into no r at the time of Quincy's l ast rate case . For these reaso ns, we d o not believe it i s appropriate to consider 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO . 870453-TL 
PAGE 16 

this issue in this proceeding. The income tax expense should 
continue to be calculated without t he surtax exemptton as was 
done in the company's last rate case. 

d. COSTS OF ACQUISlTIONS 

Quincy has been allocated a portion of the expenses 
incurred by its parent company's corporate development sta(f 
relating to the acqui s ition of telepho ne companies. PC has 
identified $22,122, o n a tota l-company basis, in costs 
associated with acquisition and development by Quincy's parent 
company, which it believes to be costs that are related to 
nonutility operations. PC alleges that Quincy ' s ratepayers 
should not bear the expense of these parent company acquisition 
costs and urges us to disallow them for purposes of calculating 
a refund. The company believes that, as more oper&ting 
compan ies are acquired, a larger base for distributing fixed 
costs is thereby created and the larger affiliated group can 
obtain increased discounts based upon greater purchasing 
power. Quincy argues that these expenses were being incurred 
at the time of the Stipu l ation and its approval. 

The costs questioned by PC consist of corporate 
development staff costs relating to business acquisi t ions 
allocated from the parent company that are consistent with 
similar allocations in years prior to the Stipulation. PC's 
position is that acquisition costs that do not relate to Quincy 
or regulated ope rat ions are not appropriate expenses of the 
local operating division. Quincy contends that the acquisition 
of additional telephone companies provides economies of sca l e 
to the larger affiliated group, ~· volume discounts for 
equipment purchases, fleet discounts o n vehicles and an 
expanded base across which to distribute fixed costs. These 
costs are far removed from Quincy's utility operations; 
therefore, we believe that the company must carry a heavier 
burden of proof as to the prude nce of these expenditures as 
well as the appropriateness and reasonableness of their 
allocation. We believe that the general overhead expenses of 
seeking and acquiring additional bus iness operati ons cou ld 
provide benefits to existing ratepayers , as argued by Quincy; 
however, we perceive a possible detriment as well. In this 
instance, Quincy has not adequately shown that significant 
benefits accrued to its ratepayers from these acquisitions. 
The company 's 1986 annua 1 report shows increases in general 
office expenses beyond the level t hat we would expect, based on 
growth ~nd infl~tion, and Quincy has fa i led to show the effect 
that acquisitions have had on this increase . 

A Quincy has not demonstrated that its allocation of such 
costs from its parent company is reasonable. We would expect 
such costs to be divided between operating divisions through a 
rational and fair a I location procedure that distributes costs 
based on whether the division caused or benefitted from the 
acquisition. While Quincy shareholders obviously benefit or 
suffer from the acquisiti o n of additional business operations, 
the company has not s hown that they share in the costs Gf such 
activities. In our judgement. these costs could be allocated 
to the operations be ing acquired in the same manner as direct 
costs are applied. 

167 



168 

A 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO. 8704S3-TL 
PAGE 17 

~e do not accept Quincy's argument that these allocated 

costs of acquisitions are utility-re lated and provide benefits 

to Quincy's ratepayers. As a result, we disallow $22,122, on a 

total-company basis , and $15,916, on an intrastate basis, in I 
calculating the total refund of 1986 revenues. 

e. ADDITIONAL ADJUSTMENTS 

(1) INCREASE IN REFUNDS 

Based on the four instances of management imprudence 

discussed above, we find that the total amount of 1986 earnings 

that should have been refunded must be increased by $26, 7S8. 

Through ordering this adjustment, we intend to disallow a 

portion of Quincy's management expenses for these imprudent 

decisions. The amount of the disallowance has been derived 

using a percentage representing the relationship of 1986 

administrative and gene ral expenses to 1986 revenues. This 

percentage, 12.7\, is found by dividing 1986 expenses, 

$640,084, by 1986 revenues, $5,031,912. The adjustment is 

c omputed by multiplying this percentage by total refund called 

for prior to this adjustment, $210,689 . 

(2) FUTURE REQUIREMENTS 

Because each of the imprudent management decisions 

discussed above will increase Quincy's revenue requirements for 

prospective years, we also order a prospective adjustment in 

Quincy's return on equity of 50 basis points. This 

50-basis-point adjustment approximately equals the additional 

revenue requirement that Quincy's ra tepayers must bear in the 

future. This prospective adjustment is intended to impress 

upon the management of the company the importance of 

considering these long-range effects on revenue requirements in 

its decision-making. This future sanction is deemed reasonable 

in light of Qu i ncy's violation of our order and policy on 

accelerated tax depreciation, causing the company to operate at 

other than the lowes~ reasonable cost. It is additionally 

being i r.1posed for the company's handling of its equity ratio, 

it:. treatment of the software expenses and its allocation of 

acquisition costs. 

In selecting this reduction in Quincy's return on 

equity, we have considered the action that we would have taken 

had this proceedi ng been a ra te case. We re we establishing 

rates for the company in such a forum, we would reduce the 

return on equity that we would otherwise authorize for 1986. 

Since this proceeding's scope does not embrace rate-setting and 

because we are constrained by our order approving the 

stipulated 15.6\ return on equity, we do not believe that we 

should take such action with regard to the r e fund of 1986 

revenues. Therefore, we are taking this action on a 

prospective basis only. 

By Order No. 18831, issued February 9, 1988, Quincy's 

authorized return on equity range wa s set at 12.8\ to 14.8\ 

with a 13.8\ midpoint. The action we take here will result in 

Quincy's authorized return on equity range being reduced to 

between 12.3\ and 14.3\ with its mi dpoint being lowered to 

13.3\. We hold this to be a reasonable return on equity range 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO. 870453-TL 
PAGE 18 

to be authorized for Quincy until the company's next rate case 

or until it can demonstrate that management decisions are being 

made in consideration of the costs to its ratepayers. 

3. CASE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT 

Quincy claimed that the costs associated with t h1 s 

docket should be incorporated in the 1986 Surveillance Report. 

To apply these costs to any other period, according to the 

company, would deny recovery or result in future subscribers 

paying this expense. PC charged that no expenses incurred 

subsequent to December 31, 1986, should be allowed as a 

proforma adjustment into 1986 operations for purposes of 

determining a refund. 

We will accept our Staff's recommendation that Quincy be 

allowed to include $31.921 as an expense in the 1986 refund 

calculation, which represents the cos ts a s s ociated with this 

proceeding that were pre sented by Quincy at the hearing. 

Quincy claimed that $31.92 1 in 1988 expenses incurred 

between Apri 1 15th and September 1st -- were related to this 

docket, consisting of hearing preparation, participation at 

agenda conferences and response to inquiries by PC and Staff. 

We find that these costs are directly related to this 

proceeding, and we believe that to assign them to any period 

other than 1986 wou ld burden those ratepayers with costs for 

which they will receive no benefit. 

We accepted t he St ipulation in anticipation of saving 

Quincy's ratepayers the c o sts of a hearing. Since a hearing 

was held, we find that its costs to the company should become 

part of the refund calculation since they serve no other 

purpose. We will allow t he costs presented at the hearing, 

$31,921 in intrastate expense, as a decrease in the refund 

calculation. The adjustments that we approve herein will 

result in a further refund, and we conclude that Quincy should 

be allowed to recover these cost s from the customers who 

benefit. We are aware that, in most case s, such expenses are 

required to be recorded in the year in which they are incurred, 

but the expenses of determining a prior year's earnings have 

usually been relatively small in tho se cases . The hearing 

expenses have become significant in this case, and we believe 

that this is an additional reason underlying our decision to 

include this $31,921 charge in the 1986 refund calculation. 

IV. FURTHER REFUNDS OR OVER-REFUNDS 

PC urged us to order Quincy to refund to its customers 

the additional amount of $209,854, plus interest from January 

1, 1986. The company took the position that further refunds 

are not necessary because it believes that it has overrefunded 

by $75,879, excluding interest. Based on the foregoing 

discussion, we hold that Qui.:ncy has underrefunded by $82,322 

and should refund that amount plus interest from January 1, 

1986, as shown on Attachments A, B, c and D. Order No. 1 ~267, 

issued May 3, 1988, require d Quincy to refund to i ts customers 

the amount of $155,575 in 1986 overearnings plus interest 

during the May 1988 billing cyc l e in accordance with the 

relationship among vario us c lasses of bas ic local exchange 

s e rvicP.s . We find that the additional refunds ordered here 

169 



170 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO. 870453-TL 
PAGE 19 

should be carried out in a similiar manner. Refunds s hould go to those cust omers of record as of January 31, 1989. 

In view of Quincy's opi nion that i t has overrefunded , the company c laimed that it should be permitted to recover the amount of these over-refunds identified above by a surcharge on its customer bills. PC too k t he posit i on t hat Quinc y is not e nt i tled to any such r ecovery . As a result of ou r decision t ha t further refunds are due , we find that Quincy has not ove r refunded and hence is not e nt itled to any r ecovery. 
V. MOTION TO DISMISS 

At the conclusion of PC's case a t hearing , Quincy moved to dismiss the following issues which a re discussed above at the sections of thi s Order indicated below: 

SECTION : 

III.C . 2.a. 
III. C. 2. b. 
III. C.2 .c . 
II I.B.l. 
III.C.l. a. 
111 .8.2 . 
III.C.2.d. 

ISSUE: 

Equity Ratio 
Network, Roof, Swi tch and Software 
Tax Depreciation 
Legal Fees 
Advice in Telephony 
Convention Ex pense 
Costs of Acquisition 

I 

The Commission took thi s mot i on under advisement a t t hat time I and decided t o rule upon it l ater. In suppo rt of its motion, Quincy argued that these issues were exc luded from consideration i n this proceeding by the standard which rules out any issue that was known about or could have been known about when the Commission approved the Stipulat ion. PC argued t hat thes e issues were no t excluded because they concerned improper allocations or charges, ~· an equity ratio i ncrease. Mo reover, PC asserts that the Commission has properly decided to hold th i s hear ing and t o he ar these issues. 
Quincy ' s motion to dismiss i s denied because of the action take n herein with respec t to these iss ues . Fo r the reasons explained above where each iss ue is addressed, we have dete rmi ned that t he contested 1ssues were not excluded by either of the two standards adopted to govern the scope of this proceeding . Accordingly, we believe tha t our action disposing of these issues is a prope r applicat ion of the scope limitations adopted for t h is p r oceedinq. 

VI . MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

On October 28, 1988 , Quincy filed a Motion to File Supplemental Testimony of James w. Butman re la t ing to the company's advertising expense. Quinc y maintained that it lacked knowledge of t he specific issue unt il our Staff I completed its audit of Quincy' s 1987 surveillance report. As a res ult, the company said it could not address this issue i n direct or rebuttal testimony . There was no obj ection !:o this motion, and we granted it a t heari ng. 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO. 870453-TL 
PAGE 20 

On November 3, 1988, Quincy 
Testimony of David A. Kelly r e lating 
o f Investment Tax Credits . Quincy 
knowledge o f the specific i ssue until 
the Prehear i ng Conference beyond the 
testimony. There was no o b j ection 
granted it at hear ing. 

VII. ORDERING CLAUSES 

It is therefo r e, 

filed a Motion to File 
t o Qu i ncy ' s amortization 
alleged that it lacked 
PC presented the issue at 
deadl i ne set for filing 
to t his motion, and we 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Conunission that each and all of the specific findings here in are approved i n every respect . It is further 

ORDERED that t he Florida Public Serv ice Commission has j urisdiction over the subject matter of this proceeding and has conducted this proceeding under its autho rity to determine whether Quincy Telepho ne Company has prope rly carried out its o bligations under Order No. 15333, i ssued No vember 5 , 1985. It is further 

ORDERED that the Stipulation entered into on September 30, 1985, and approved by Order No. 15333, issued November 5, 1985, does not preclude the Flor ida Public Service Commission fro m determining whether Quinc y Te lepho ne Company has properly carried out its obliga t ions unde r Order No . 15333, issued November 5, 1985. It is fur t he r 

ORDERED that the stipulated or proposed adjus tments to the total refund of 1986 revenues to be made by Quincy Telephone Company are hereby disposed of in t he manner adopted i n the body of thi s Order. It is further 

ORDERED that Qui ncy Telephone Compa ny s h a 11 r efund to its customers $82, 322 in 1986 ea rnings plus inte rest from January 1, 1986, in a ccordance with the directions pro vided in the body of this Order. I t is fur t her 

ORDERED that the Motio n to Dismi ss made at hearing by Qu i ncy Telephone Company is hereby denied . It i s further 

ORDERED that t he Motion to File Supplemental Testimony of James w. Bu tma n fil ed o n October 28, 1988, by Quincy Telephone Company is hereby granted . I t i s fur the r 

ORDERED tha t the Mot i o n to File Testimo ny of David A. Kelly filed on No~ember 3, 1988, by Quincy Telepho ne Company i s hereby granted. 

this 
By ORDER of t he Flo rida Publ i c Service Commission , 27th day of MARCil ;;.;19:..::8:..:;9 __ 

(SEAL) 
DLC 

171 



172 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO. 870453-TL 
PAGE 21 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Publi c Serv ice Co mmi s si o n i s r equired by 

Secti o n 120.59(4), Flo rida Statutes, to notify parties o f any I 
administrative hearing o r judi c ia l review of Commiss i on orders 

that is available under Sections 120.57 o r 120.68, Florida 
Statutes , as wel l as t he pro c e d ures and time limi ts that 
apply. This notice s ho uld not be construed to mean all 

reques t s f or an adm i nistra t ive hearing or judicial r eview will 

be granted or res ult in t he reli e f sought . 

Any party adverse ly affected by the Commission 's final 
action in this matter may request : 1) reconside ra t ion of the 

decisio n by filing a mo tion for r eco nsideration with the 
Director, Division of Re cords a nd Reporti ng within fif t een (15) 

days of the iss uance o f th i s o rder i n t he f o rm presc ribed by 
Rule 25-22. 0 60, Florida Administrat ive Code; or 2 ) j udicial 

review by the Flor ida Supre me Court in the case o f an electric, 
gas or telepho ne util i ty or t he Fi rst District Court of Appe al 

i n the case of a water o r sewer utili t y by fili ng a notice of 

appea l with the Director, Divisio n of Records a nd Reporting and 
fi ling a copy of the notice of appeal and the fi ling fee with 

the appropriate court. This fili ng mus t be completed within 
t hir ty (30) days after the issuance of th i s order, pursuant to 

Rule 9 . 110, Florida Rul e s of Appellate Procedu re. The notice 

of appeal must be in the form specified i n Rule 9.900(a), 
Flo r ida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 

A 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO. 870453-T~ 
Page 22 
QUINCY TELEPHONE COMPANY ADJUSTED RATE BASE ATIACIItENT A 

ISSUE 
NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 RATE BASE PER ESR 
2 -----------------3 

(1) 
TOTAL 

COMPANY 

4 PLANT IN SERVICE ......... . .... $15,874,566 
5 
6 DEPRECIATION RESERVE .... . . . ... (6,209,355) 
7 ------------8 
9 NET PLANT IN SERVICE . . .. . $9,665,211 

10 
11 TPUC (NO IDC) . . . . . ... . . . . .. . . . 1,017,586 
12 
13 FUTURE USE PROPERTY ....... . ... 0 
14 
15 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE .... . (58,728) 
16 ---- --------17 
18 AVERAGE RATE BASE ........ $10,624,069 
19 
20 ESR ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENTS .... (144,614) 
21 ------------22 
23 ADJUSTED AVERAGE 
24 RATE BASE PER ESR ..... ... $10,479,455 
25 ------------26 ADJUSTMENTS TO ESR 
27 ---------- --------28 
29 8. a. REMOVE EXPENSES FROM TPUC ($59,739) 
30 
31 b. INCLUDE SOFTWARE 
32 DEVELOPMENT COSTS . . . . . . • . 740 
33 -- ----- -- ---34 
35 TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS ... (58,999) 
36 ------------37 
38 ADJUSTED RATE BASE ..... . .. . . . . ..... $10,420, 456 
39 •••••••••••• 
40 

(2) (3·) 
SEPARATION 

FACTOR INTRASTATE 

80.5SS Sl2,792,2b1 

82.20S (5,103,988) 

79.551 $7,688,273 

87.351 888,900 

0 

(46,716) 

80.291 $8,530,457 

IOO.OOS (144,614) 

80.021 $8,385,843 

81 . 711 ($48,813) 

80.541 596 

(48,217) 

80.011 $8,337,626 ···-···· ..........•• 

173 



174 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO. 870453-TL 
Page 23 
QUINCY TELEPHONE COMPANY ADJUSTED NET OPERATING INCOME ATTACHMENT 8 
------------ -------------- -------- ------- -------------------------------------

ISSUE 
(I) 

TOTAL 
COMPANY 

(2) (3) 
SEPARATION 

NO. DESCRIPTION FACTOR INTRASTATE 

1 NOI PER ESR 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

BOOKED REVENUE $6,472,467 77 . 76~ $5,033,194 

UNCOLLECTI8LES .. .• . .•.....••.. (I ,282) 100.0~ (1,282) 

8 NET BOOKED REVENUE .... ... $6,471 , 185 77 . 76~ $5,031,912 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

OPERATING EXPENSES .. . .... ... .. $4,865, 113 77 .6~ $3,779,044 
OPERATING TAXES ...... ... ... .. . 690,298 78 . 7~ 543, <:65 

16 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES . $5,555,411 77 .8~ $4,322,309 
17 
18 
19 PER BOOK NOI ....... . $915,774 77 .4~ 
20 
21 ESR ADJUSTMENTS . . ... 197,231 71 .8~ 
22 
23 
24 ADJUSTED NOJ PER ESR $1 , 113,005 76 . 4~ 
25 
26 ADJUSTMENTS TO ESR 
27 
28 4. EXPENSES OF THIS CASE ................................ .. . 
29 
30 8. I . OUT-OF-PERIOD WORK ORDER EXPENSES .••• ••.• .• ••. •..•. 
31 
32 
33 

b. SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT COSTS . ••. •. ••• •••• •• •.•. . ..••. 

34 9. DISALLOWED GENERAL EXPENSES DUE TO IMPRUDENT MANAGEMENT . 
35 
36 11 . All CONSULTING ••. .•...•.. .. .... . •.•.• •. •••. .•....•. . .. •• 
37 
38 14. BUSINESS ACQUISITION COSlS ........ ..................... . 
39 
40 18. RESTATEMENT OF lTC AMORTIZATION REVERSAL •.. ... .. .... .•.. 
41 
42 3. STIPULATED: AETNA & TSSD CREDITS •..•. ••..•• ••••. •. •.• •. • 
43 
44 12. STIPULATED: NON-REGULATED ADVERTISING •.• ..•.• ••.•.••..• . 
45 
46 15. STIPULATED: CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS . ..• . •.. ... .•.••. •. . 
47 
48 16. STIPULATED: OVER/(UNDER) RELIEVED CLEARING ACCOUNTS •... . 
49 
SO 17. STIPULATED: OUT-OF-PERIOD EMERGENCY EXCISE TAX •• . •••... . 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 

INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION ....•......•.••••••. •...• ••. ••.. 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS ......•...... . •. .. ... . . . . . .•. .. ... 

ADJUSTED NOJ . ... •. •.... •. .•..•...............• 

$709,603 

141 ,604 

$851,207 

($16,289) 

21,254 

7,796 

13,655 

2,674 

8,122 

9,854 

(23,445) 

761 

353 

7,028 

6,884 

(895) 

$37,752 

$888,959 ....•....••• 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO. 870453-TL 
Page 24 
QUINCY TELEPHONE COMPANY ADJUSTED COST OF CAPITAL ATIACtltENT C 

ISSUE 
NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 CAPITAL COMPONENTS 
2 ------------------3 

(I) 

AMOUNT 

4 LONG TERH DEBT ... .. . .. 6,408,927 
5 
6 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS •. . . . 100,826 
7 
8 COMMON EQUITY .... . .... 4,441,096 
9 

10 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS $713,380 
11 
12 DEFERRED TAXES ........ 1,906,229 
13 .......... . . 
14 
15 TOTAL CAPITAL ... . $13 ,570,458 
16 •••••••••••• 
17 
18 ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL COMPONENTS 
19 -------- - - ---- ------- --- ----- -- --20 

(2) 

RATIO 

47 .231 

0.741 

32.721 

5.261 

14 .051 
--------
100.001 . ....... 

(3) 
COST 
RATE 

7.401 

8.001 

15.601 

10.761 

0.001 
--------

(4) 
WEIGHTED 

COST 

3.50S 

0.061 

5.101 

0.571 

0.001 --------
9.23% . ....... 

21 LONG TERM DEBT .. . .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. 6, 408,927 
22 
23 CUST()MER DEPOSITS .. . .. .. .. .. . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 100,826 
24 
25 Coti40N EQUITY .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . 4,441,096 
Z6 
27 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. $719,948 
28 
29 18. INCREASED lTC AMORTIZATION . . .... . . . . . . (6,568) 30 ........... . 
31 
32 ADJUSTED INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS. ... ... ....... . $713,380 
33 
34 
35 DEFERRED TAXES . •. .•. ••.• . ••.•.......••..•. • $1,914,858 
36 
37 9. DEPRECIATION ADJUSTMENT .. . . . ... .... . .. ($8,629) 
38 ············ 
39 
40 ADJUSTED DEFERRED TAXES... . .. . . . . . ... . . . .... .. 1,906,229 
41 - -----------42 
43 ADJUSTED TOTAL CAPITAL •. . • .•• •.•••.. . •. . . $13, 570,458 
44 •••••••••••• 
45 

175 



176 

ORDER NO. 20937 
DOCKET NO. 870453-Tl 
Page 25 
QUINCY TELEPHONE COMPANY REVENUE REQUIREMENTS ATIACHHENT 0 

1 Adjusted Achieved Intrastate Net Operating Income . ......... . . 
2 
3 ~equired Net Operating Income: 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Adjusted Intrastate Rate Base 

Requ ired Rate of Return (Max) 

$8,337,6Z6 

9.Z31 

10 
11 
12 

Required Net Operating Income .. •••••••• ••••..•••• .• 

13 
14 
15 Excess Intrastate Net Operating Income . . ••••.•. •.•. . .. .. . ••. . 
16 
17 Revenue Expansion Factor . ... .. ... .• . . . . .... . . •.•.. . . ... . . . . . . 
18 
19 
20 Intrastate Revenue to be Refunded .. .. . .... .. .... ... ... ..... .. 
21 
22 less May 1988 Refund per Order No. 19267 . . .. ••.• . •.. . . ..• . . .• 
23 
24 
25 Additional Refund before Interest ... . .. ... ...•• . . . ... .. .... . . 
26 
27 

$888,959 

769,563 

$119,396 

1.992510 

$237,897 

155,575 

$82,322 

I 

I 

I 


	Roll 7-1200
	Roll 7-1201
	Roll 7-1202
	Roll 7-1203
	Roll 7-1204
	Roll 7-1205
	Roll 7-1206
	Roll 7-1207
	Roll 7-1208
	Roll 7-1209
	Roll 7-1210
	Roll 7-1211
	Roll 7-1212
	Roll 7-1213
	Roll 7-1214
	Roll 7-1215
	Roll 7-1216
	Roll 7-1217
	Roll 7-1218
	Roll 7-1219
	Roll 7-1220
	Roll 7-1221
	Roll 7-1222
	Roll 7-1223
	Roll 7-1224



